

Court No. - 50

Case :- PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 72 of 2025

Petitioner :- Jiyalal

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 5 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Amit Prakash Upadhyay

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Rameshwar Prasad Shukla

Hon'ble Chandra Kumar Rai, J.

1. In compliance of the earlier order of this Court dated 17.01.2025, instruction dated 04.02.2025 sent by Sub Divisional Officer, Nizamabad, Azamgarh is taken on record.

2. Mr. Hari Mohan Srivastava, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State-respondents on the basis of the instruction submitted that plot No.166 are 0.027 hectare is recorded as sarak (class-6(2) category) in the revenue record and the revenue team constituted for the inspection/ demarcation of plot No.166 has made the demarcation of the plot but no encroachment was found over the plot in question.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner disputing the fact mentioned in the instruction.

4. Mr. Hari Mohan Srivastava, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State shall serve the copy of the instruction upon learned counsel for the petitioner during course of the day.

5. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall file reply to the facts mentioned in the instruction within two weeks.

6. Put up this matter as fresh on 24.02.2025.

Order Date :- 6.2.2025

PS*