

Court No. - 49

Case :- PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 72 of 2025

Petitioner :- Jiyalal

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 5 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Amit Prakash Upadhyay

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Rameshwar Prasad Shukla

Hon'ble J.J. Munir, J.

A supplementary affidavit has been filed today in Court. It is taken on record. Let it be numbered by the office.

The instructions furnished by the State that there is no encroachment over Plot No. 166, which is recorded as a road, land of Class 6(2) in the revenue record, *prima facie* does not inspire this Court's confidence.

Before any further probe is made and a Commission is issued to ascertain facts, one more opportunity is given to the Collector, Azamgarh and the Sub Divisional Officer, Nizamabad, Azamgarh to come out candidly with their stand, if indeed there is encroachment there or not.

Put up as **fresh day after tomorrow, i.e. 19.03.2025.**

Let this order be communicated to the Collector, Azamgarh and the Sub Divisional Officer, Nizamabad, Azamgarh through the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Azamgarh by the Registrar (Compliance) **today.**

Order Date :- 17.3.2025

Brijesh Maurya