

Court No. - 49

Case :- PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 72 of 2025

Petitioner :- Jiyalal

Respondent :- State of U.P. and others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Amit Prakash Upadhyay

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Rameshwar Prasad Shukla

Hon'ble J.J. Munir,J.

Written instructions showing that encroachment has been removed from Plot No. 276 have been produced before the Court. These are taken on record.

The issue is if the illegal constructions or encroachments were there on Plot No. 276, which have been removed or these are to be found in Plot No. 166, as the petitioner alleges.

Notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 is accepted by Mr. Sanjay Kumar Ray, learned Standing Counsel. He is granted two weeks' time to file a counter affidavit. Notice on behalf of respondent No. 5 is accepted by Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Shukla, Advocate. He will have the like period of time to file a return.

Issue notice to respondent Nos. 5 and 6, returnable on 05.04.2025.

Steps for the purpose shall be taken by R.P.A.D. within three days.

Adjourned to **05.04.2025**.

To be taken up in the additional cause list for **admission**, along with a report regarding service and the postal track attached. The office shall put in a report regarding status of pleadings.

Order Date :- 19.3.2025

I. Batabyal